Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2020045 – Larson Property

Hearing Date:

October 15, 2020

Supervisor District:
2
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Michael Condit

Property Owner:

Gene Larson

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed rear setback of 8’ where 10’ is the minimum permitted
per MCZO Article 606.4.3

Site Location:

APN 141-83-264@ 2278 Leisure World. – Southern Ave. & Power Rd.,
in the Mesa area

Site Size:

8,974 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / R1-6 RUPD

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

1 support comment. No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

May 4, 1978: Board of Supervisors (BOS) approval of Z 77-82, rezone of 418 acres from
Rural-43 to R1-6 RUPD, including the area that would become Leisure World Unit 22 and
Lot 2278, the subject property.

2.

March 7, 1985: BOS approval of Leisure World Plat 22 including the subject property.

3.

January to December 1986: Historic aerial photograph shows a single-family residence
on the subject property. The residence appears almost the same as today, including the
existing, apparent patio roof attached to the rear of the residence, except for an
addition to the garage, discussed below.

4.

December 21, 2018: Final inspection approval of B201809549, a 256 sq. ft. expansion of
the garage on the west side of the residence.

5.

July 2, 2020: Leisure World Architectural Control Committee votes 6-0 to approve the
variance request.

6.

September 15, 2020: Current variance request (BA2020045) submitted to Planning and
Development.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
7.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated September 28, 2020.

8.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated September 16, 2020.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
9.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1-6 RUPD / Single-family residence
R1-6 RUPD / Golf course (Leisure World 22, Tract “C”)
R1-6 RUPD / Leisure World (street), then Single-family residence
R1-6 RUPD / Golf course (Leisure World 22, Tract “C”)
R1-6 RUPD / Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
10.

The subject property and surrounding properties are within Leisure World Plat 22 and are
zoned R1-6 RUPD. The subject property was created as Lot 2278 of Leisure World Plat 22,
approved by the BOS on March 7, 1985. It is approximately 8,974 square feet (sq. ft.) and
is approximately 95 ft. wide and those dimensions exceed the R1-6 RUPD zone area and
width requirements. According to County Assessor’s data, the residence was built in 1985
and aerial photographs confirm that the existing residence was built between 1979 and
1986. The residence appears almost the same today as in 1986 (including the existing,
apparent covered patio attached to the rear of the residence), except an
approximately 256 sq. ft addition to the garage, which was built in 2018 with related
permit B201809549 receiving final approval on December 21, 2018.
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2020 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property

11.

The subject property appears to be mostly flat with no 100-year floodplain.
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Excerpt from Proposed Site Plan
(Proposed 8ft. Setback Where 10 ft. is Required Shown in Red)

12.

The Leisure World Plat 22 includes a 14 ft. wide Public Utility Easement (P.U.E.) running
roughly east/west along the inside of the front (south) property boundary and a 5 ft. wide
Drainage Easement (D.E.) running along the inside of the east side property line. The site
plan shows the current proposal to build a new, attached covered patio at the back of
the residence and that has no effect on either the 14 ft. wide P.U.E. or 5 ft. wide D.E.

13.

The applicant proposes to construct a new, 11 ft. x 37 ft. (407 sq. ft.), attached covered
patio at the back of the residence where an approximately 10 ft. x 30 ft. attached
covered patio currently exists. The new attached covered patio would extend to within
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8 ft. of the rear (north) property boundary where the R1-6 RUPD requires a 10 ft. setback
to the primary residence and attachments to it (MCZO Chapter 2, “Yard, Rear” and
“Yard, Required,” Leisure World Plat 22).
14.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback
Street Side Yard Setback
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

R1-6 RUPD
Zoning District
15 ft.
10 ft.
5 ft.
15 ft.
30 ft.
6,000 sq. ft.
60 ft.
50%

Proposed
Standard
15 ft.
8 ft.
5 ft.
15 ft.
30 ft.
6,000 sq. ft.
60 ft.
50%

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet applicable R1-6 RUPD zoning standards.

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
15.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
The irregular shape of this particular lot is the reason for this variance request. This property
is zoned R1-6. R1-6 zoning requires a 10'-0" setback at the rear property line. The irregular
shape of this lot, along with the 10'-0" setback only allow a depth of 9'-0" in which to build
a new useful patio space. We are requesting a variance from the 10'-0" setback be
adjusted to 8'-0" at the rear property line. This would allow a new patio cover to be built
as 11 '-0" in depth.

16.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site create with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
The existing patio cover, built within the 10' setback is not deep enough to
accommodate normal patio furniture without impeding or crowding the existing patio
door egress both entering and exiting the residence. This residence is within a retirement
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community, the home owners and their guests are typically elderly. The additional 2' of
depth at the new patio cover really would allow both adequate furnishing space without
impeding on the traffic area into and out of the existing home.
17.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
As shown on the site plan, only 35 sq. ft. of the new structure would actually go into the
10’ envelope. That’s less than 10% of the entire structure. This particular property backs
up to the Leisure World golf course, not encroaching on another residence or structure.
The Leisure World Architectural Control Committee has granted a variance adjusting the
rear set back to 8'-0" noting that it would not impede on either the neighbors or the golf
course. (a copy of this variance is attached with this application).

18.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed,
please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request is related to a specific
development proposal.
This project as shown in provided drawings, has no livable areas being added to the
residence. Therefore we will submit the building application to Maricopa County Planning
& Development as a Fastrack application. The permit should be approved within 7 days.
Funds for this project are in hand and ready to go. Construction can easily begin within
120 days of a positive decision by the Board of Adjustment.

Findings:
19.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:


The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the
property in that the 10 ft. rear (north) setback required under the R1-6 RUPD zone has
been in place since the May 4, 1978 BOS approval of Z77-82, which established the
R1-6 RUPD development standards (including the 10 ft. required rear setback rather
than the 25 ft. rear setback required in the R1-6 zone from at least 1978 too today)
and the March 7, 1985 BOS approval of Leisure World Plat 22, including the subject
property.
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20.

The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property. There are alternatives available to the property, such
as redesigning the proposed new covered patio to not extend into the 10 ft. required
rear yard or designing a covered patio structure detached from the residence, which
would be allowed at a 3 ft. setback, thus a variance is not warranted.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate the peculiar condition / physical hardship is
not self-created in the line of title in that the proposed new covered patio extends
into the 10 ft. required rear yard where the existing covered patio does not extend
into the 10 ft. required rear yard. Additionally, it appears the condition of patio
furniture crowding could be resolved through finding interior design solutions rather
than extending the structure into the required rear yard.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the general intent and purpose of the
MCZO will be preserved with the variance in that the proposed 8 ft. rear setback
where a 10 ft. rear setback is required is to provide for a new covered patio that could
be designed to meet the home owner’s goals without extending the structure into the
required rear yard.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received September 15, 2020.
b) All required building permits for the proposed development shall be applied for within
120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board. Failure to apply
for any required building permit within the specified time, or to complete necessary
construction within one year from the date of approval, shall negate the Board's
approval.
c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Sean Watkins, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
Leisure World Architectural Control Committee Approval (2 pages)
Support Comment (1 page)
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MARICOPA COUNTY

Application Name: Larson Property
Legal Description
T01N R06E 025,

Applicant Phone/Email

Applicant

602 .5 01.5543
MIG UEL .CO NDIT@Y AHOO.COM

MIGUEL CONDIT

Case Address

Parcel Primary: 141-83-264

2278 LEISURE WORLD
MESA AZ 85206

Generated September 23, 2020 15:16 PM

Gross Acres: .25 approx.

BA2020045
Map scale 1:275

Supervisor District No. 2
CHANGE REAR SETBACK TO 8 FT OFF REAR PROPERTY LINE

Maricopa County P lanning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

/

Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Bob Fedorka, PE
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 506-7151
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
bob.fedorka@maricopa.gov

Date:

September 28, 2020

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Sean Watkins, Planner, Planning & Development Services

From:

Bob Fedorka, PE, PND Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., PND Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2020045 – Variance for Building Setback
Larson

Job Site Address:

2278 Leisure World, Mesa

APN(s):

141-83-264

PND Engineering has reviewed the 1st submittal of the application routed for review on
September 16, 2020, for the subject variance and has no objections
Approval for the variance is at the discretion of the Maricopa County Board of Adjustments.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water and Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 506-1058
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

September 16, 2020

TO :

Sean Watkins, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Reduce setbacks. BA2020045

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has reviewed
revised documents received from the Maricopa County Planning and Development
Department for the above referenced project. This project is a request for Variance
to reduce setbacks at APN# 141-83-264. According to the documents submitted,
water and wastewater services will not be impacted, MCESD has no concerns.
Based on the above, MCESD raised no objections to the Planning & Development
Department in Accela on September 16, 2020 and will allow the project to proceed at
this time subject to the following stipulations:
Stipulations:

None.

It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Wayne Balmer
Sean Watkins (PND)
bkimble@lwca.com; district6@lwca.com; Gene Larson
Variance at 2278 Leisure World
Friday, October 2, 2020 5:48:59 PM
Architectural Control Committee Appeal Minutes.docx
Proposed patio location and design.pdf

Hello Sean:
On July 2, 2020 the Board of Directors of the Leisure World Community Association heard
a request from Gene Larson to extend his rear patio into the required rear yard setback by
approximately 2’ on the north end, while still maintaining the required setback on the south end, as
shown on the attached drawing.
The Board approved his request, as described in the attached minutes from that meeting.
Given that Mr. Larson’s lot backs up to a golf course, rather than another home, the Board did not
think the encroachment would have a negative impact on any surrounding property. They also noted
part of the problem was raised by the unusual shape of Mr. Larson’s lot and the original placement
of the home on the lot.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Wayne Balmer, Chair
Leisure World Architectural Control Committee
Sent from Mail for Windows 10

